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Sunday 28th December 29th Sunday after Pentecost. Holy Forefathers.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Thursday 1st January Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Friday 2nd January St. John of Kronstadt.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Saturday 3rd January All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 4th January 30th Sunday after Pentecost.
Sunday before Nativity — Holy Fathers.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Monday 5th January Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Tuesday 6th January Eve of the Nativity of our Lord.
Royal Hours, vespers with Liturgy of St. Basil the Great  . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 am
All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Wednesday 7th January The Nativity of our Lord (Christmas).
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am
Great Vespers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 pm

Thursday 8th January Synaxis of the Mother of God.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Friday 9th January Games around the Christmas tree for children  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.00 am

Saturday 10th January All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 11th January 31st Sunday after Pentecost. Sunday after Nativity.
Holy Forefathers — Joseph the Betrothed, David the King
and James the Brother of the Lord.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Tuesday 13th January Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Wednesday 14th January Circumcision of our Lord. St. Basil the Great.
New Year according to the old calendar.
Divine Liturgy of St. Basil the Great  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Friday 16th January Royal Hours  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Saturday 17th January All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 18th January 32nd Sunday after Pentecost. Sunday before Theophany.
Eve of Theophany — strict fast.
Divine Liturgy of St. John Chrysostom, vespers, great blessing of water 9.00 am
All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Monday 19th January Theophany (Baptism of Our Lord).
Divine Liturgy of St. Basil the Great, great blessing of water  . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am
Great Vespers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm



Tuesday 20th January Synaxis of St. John the Baptist.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Saturday 24th January All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 25th January 33rd Sunday after Pentecost. (Zaccheus Sunday). Sunday after Theophany.
St. Tatiana.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Saturday 31st January All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 1st February Sunday of the Publican and the Pharisee. (Fast-free week).
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Thursday 5th February Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Friday 6th February Blessed Xenia of St. Petersburg.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Saturday 7th February Moleben before the start of the school year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am
All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 8th February Sunday of the Prodigal Son.
Holy New-martyrs of Russia.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am

Wednesday 11th February Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Thursday 12th February The Three Hierarchs — St. Basil the Great, St. Gregory the Theologian
and St. John Chrysostom.
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am

Friday 13th February Matins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Saturday 14th February Saturday of the Dead.
Divine Liturgy, requiem service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.30 am
All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 15th February Meat-fare Sunday — The Last Judgement.
Meeting of Our Lord.
Divine Liturgy, blessing of grapes and other fruits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am
(Fast-free week except meat).

Saturday 21st February All-night vigil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Sunday 22nd February Cheese-fare Sunday. (Forgiveness Sunday).
Divine Liturgy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.00 am
Vespers, asking for forgiveness  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Monday 23rd February Start of Great Lent.
Matins, hours, typica, vespers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 am
Great compline with the Great Canon of St. Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Tuesday 24th February Matins, hours, typica, vespers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 am
Great compline with the Great Canon of St. Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Wednesday 25th February Matins, hours, typica, vespers with Liturgy of the Presanctified Gifts  . . 8.00 am
Great compline with the Great Canon of St. Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm

Thursday 26th February Matins, hours, typica, vespers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 am
Great compline with the Great Canon of St. Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.00 pm


